## **BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

## RESOLUTION 2020-145

## RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL AUTHORIZING SALARY INCREASE FOR SEASONAL EMPLOYEE OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach Borough Administrator and Public Works Supervisor recommended a salary increase for Adelina Montoya, Aidee Medrano-Diaz, Isabel Garcia Sanchez and Oliva Guerrero.

**WHEREAS**, it is the desire of the Mayor and Council to confirm the following salary increase for Adelina Montoya, Aidee Medrano-Diaz, Isabel Garcia Sanchez and Oliva Guerrero.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED**, by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach as follows:

As of the pay period dated June 15, 2020, Adelina Montoya, Aidee Medrano-Diaz, Isabel Garcia Sanchez and Oliva Guerrero, Seasonal Janitors for the Department of Public Works salary is set to \$14.00/hour.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT**, certified copies of said Resolution be forwarded to the following:

- 1. Mayor and Council
- 2. David Brown, Administrator
- 3. Sandra Rice, CFO
- 4. Biagio Cofone, Public Works
- 5. Erica Kostyz, RMC

Seconded by Councilman Weber and adopted on roll call by the following vote:

|                 | AYES | NAYS | ABSTAIN | ABSENT |
|-----------------|------|------|---------|--------|
| Mr. Weber       | X    |      |         |        |
| Mr. Bonnell     | X    |      |         |        |
| Mr. Gubitosi    | X    |      |         |        |
| Mr. Sexsmith    | X    |      |         |        |
| Mayor Engelstad | X    |      |         |        |

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Mayor and Council at the June 9, 2020 meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR Municipal Clerk